County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2021 Legislative Session

Legislative day # 17

RESOLUTION NO. <u>157</u> - 2021

Introduced by: Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Bert J. Nash Hash, Jr. to the Housing Commission.

Introduced and read first time on Nov , 2021.	1 / 1
	By order Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council
	Michelle Harrou, Administrator to the Country Council
Read for a second time and a public hearing held on	15, 2021.
	By order My My Cerral
	Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council
This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted, Ado on, 2021.	pted with amendments , Failed, Withdrawn by the County Council
	Certified by Manual Holeston
	Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

1	WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard
2	County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm
3	nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and
4	WHEREAS, Title 13, Subtitle 13 of the Howard County Code provides for a Housing
5	Commission in Howard County; and
6	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the appointment of Bert J. Nash Hash,
7	Jr. as a member of the Housing Commission; and
8	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and
9	confidence in the abilities of the nominee.
10	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
11	Maryland this day of, 2021 that the following person is appointed as a
12	member of the Housing Commission to serve from the passage of this Resolution to September
13	30, 2026 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:
14	Bert J. Nash Hash, Jr.
15	Ellicott City, Maryland

Amendment 1 to Council Resolution No. 157-2021

BY: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

Legislative Day 19 Date: December 6, 2021

Amendment No. 1

(This corrects the appointees name.)

- 1 Strike "Nash" and substitute "Hash" in the following instances:
- 2 In the title;
- On page 1, in line 6; and
- On page 1, in line 14.

Passed on 12-6-2021

Council Administrator

County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2021 L	egisla	tive	Sess	ion
--------	--------	------	------	-----

Legislative day #____17___

RESOLUTION NO. 157 2021

Introduced by: Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Boy J. Nash, Jr. to the Housing Commission.

· Ve	
Introduced and read first time on Nov 1, , , 2021	By order Mchille Downson
	Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council
Read for a second time and a public hearing held on	,2021.
	By order
	Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council
This Besslution was need the 4third time and week Advanced	opted with amendments, Failed, Withdrawn by the County Council
on, 2021.	pied with amendments, raned, withdrawn by the country council
	Certified by
	Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletion from existing language; TEXTIN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

1	WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard				
2	County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm				
3	nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and				
4	WHEREAS, Title 13, Subtitle 13 of the Howard county Code provides for a Housing				
5	Commission in Howard County; and				
6	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the appointment of Bert J. Nash, Jr. as a				
7	member of the Housing Commission; and				
8	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and				
9	confidence in the abilities of the nominee.				
10	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,				
11	Maryland this day of, 2021 that the following person is appointed as a				
12	member of the Housing Commission to serve from the passage of this Resolution to September				
13	30, 2026 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:				
14	Bart J. Nash, Jr.				
15	Ellig Itt City, Maryland				

÷

Amendment 1 to Council Resolution No. 157-2021

BY: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

Legislative Day 19 Date: December 6, 2021

Amendment No. 1

(This corrects the appointees name.)

- 1 Strike "Nash" and substitute "Hash" in the following instances:
- 2 In the title;
- On page 1, in line 6; and
- On page 1, in line 14.

BERT J. HASH, JR.

Bert J. Hash, Jr., is the retired President and CEO of the Municipal Employees Credit Union of Baltimore (MECU), Inc., a position he held from December 1996 until June 2014. Mr. Hash was a seasoned financial services executive with over 44 years of experience in managing various aspects of banking and financial services. Before retiring from MECU, Bert worked for Equitable Bank for 15 years and Provident Bank of Maryland for 12 years.

During his 18 year tenure in the Credit Union Industry, Bert has been active on numerous boards and committees. During his tenure, Bert served as Chairman of the Maryland and District of Columbia Credit Union Association (MDDCCUA), Vice Chair of the Maryland Credit Union Foundation (MCUF) and the Baltimore Development Board as Loan Committee Chair. He is member emeritus of the Board of Directors of the African-American Credit Union Coalition (AACUC) and a retired member of the CUNA Mutual Group Board of Directors. In April 2008, he was appointed by Maryland's Governor O'Malley as one of the Board of Trustees for the Maryland Affordable Housing Trust (MAHT). In addition, Hash was appointed by Governor O'Malley to the Lottery and Gaming Commission in November 2012 and reappointed by Governor Hogan in 2018, Baltimore City Mayor Stephanie Rawlings-Blake appointed Hash to the Baltimore City Fire Commissioners Board in June 2012 and he still serves in that capacity.

Active in numerous professional and civic organizations, Mr. Hash serves as a board member of the Senior Services of America, Inc.; serves as board member of Morgan State University's Foundation and the Dean's Advisory Board of the Business School, serves on the Board of the Baltimore Regional Housing Partnership Board. Hash is a Commissioner on the Martin L. King Commission of Howard County. In 2018, Hash was appointed as a board member of the African Confederation of Co-Operative Savings & Credit Association in Nairobi, Kenya.

Bert Hash holds a B.S. degree in Business Administration from Morgan State University. Bert has been married to his lovely wife Joan S. Hash for fifty-one years and they reside in Ellicott City, Maryland